Case No.: UNDT/NY/2023/031

Judgment No.: UNDT/2024/037

Date: 21 June 2024

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Margaret Tibulya

**Registry:** New York

**Registrar:** Isaac Endeley

**NOBLE** 

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/031 Judgment No. UNDT/2024/037

- 8. On the same day, the Applicant inquired with his Platoon Captain and C/CSU as to the reasons for the contested decision.
- 9. The C/CSU stated that the reason for the contested decision was that the Applicant had not completed five days of work after his last sick leave absence.
- 10. On 26 May 2023, the Applicant filed a request for management evaluation with Management Evaluation Unit .
- 11. On 22 June 2023, the Under-Secretary-General for the Department of Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance ( USG/DMSPC ) decided to uphold the contested decision (based on the MEU's recommendation).

## Consideration

## 12. T

a. The application is not receivable *ratione materiae* because the contested decision is not a reviewable administrative decision within the meaning of art. 2.1(a) of the Statute. The contested decision is: (i) a purely internal matter; (ii)

terms and conditions of his appointment. Furthermore, the  ${\rm sufficient\ to\ file\ an}$  application for judicial review .

b. The order of priority among security officers for overtime assignment

such an internal plan in place to ensure an equal distribution of

overtime among security officers. The Plan does not contradict any provision

complete 40 regular working hours to be placed

 $Legal\ framework$ 

14.

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/031

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/031

Judgment No. UNDT/2024/037